

In the Supreme Court of the United States

————— ◆ —————

ROBERT F. KENNEDY, JR.,

Applicant,

v.

WISCONSIN ELECTION COMMISSION,

Respondent.

————— ◆ —————

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO APPLICATION FOR AN EMERGENCY
INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL TO AMY CONEY BARRETT, ASSOCIATE
JUSTICE OF THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES AND
CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

————— ◆ —————

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General State of Wisconsin

CHARLOTTE GIBSON*
Assistant Attorney General

STEVEN C. KILPATRICK
Assistant Attorney General

LYNN K. LODAHL
Assistant Attorney General

Attorneys for Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
17 West Main Street
Madison, WI 53703
(608) 957-5218
gibsoncj@doj.state.wi.us

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 2

BACKGROUND 2

 I. Applicant qualifies to be on the Wisconsin ballot; he subsequently seeks to be removed, but Respondent determines that Wisconsin law does not allow a candidate who has qualified to withdraw. 2

 II. County and municipal clerks prepare for the November election..... 3

 III. Applicant seeks a temporary injunction to require Respondent to remove him from the Wisconsin ballot; the trial court denies relief, and a unanimous Wisconsin Supreme Court affirms. 4

 IV. The election process has moved forward. 7

ARGUMENT 8

APPLICANT IS NOT ENTITLED TO THE EXTRAORDINARY RELIEF OF AN INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL..... 8

 I. The *Purcell* doctrine forecloses Applicant’s requested relief. 9

 II. The balancing of equities weighs dispositively against relief. 10

 III. Applicant demonstrates no likelihood of success on appeal, much less the indisputably clear right he must show. 12

 A. The Wisconsin Supreme Court unanimously decided the appeal on an adequate and independent state law ground. 13

 B. Applicant entirely ignores the standard of review..... 14

 C. Applicant does not establish a likelihood of success on his constitutional arguments. 15

 D. This case has different facts from those in *Kennedy v. Benson*. 22

CONCLUSION..... 23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....25

INDEX TO APPENDIX.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	17, 18
<i>Berg v. Egan</i> , 979 F. Supp. 330 (E.D. Pa. 1997).....	21
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972)	21
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	17
<i>Caruso v. Yamhill County</i> , 422 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	14
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Wis. State Legislature</i> , 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020)	9
<i>Findlay Truck Line, Inc. v. Central States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund</i> , 726 F.3d 738 (6th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 578 U.S. 488 (2016)	14
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255 (1989)	14
<i>Herb v. Pitcairn</i> , 324 U.S. 117 (1945)	13
<i>Hoffmann v. Wisconsin Electric Power Co.</i> , 2003 WI 64, 262 Wis. 2d 264, 664 N.W.2d 55	15
<i>Kennedy v. Benson</i> , No. 24-1799, 2024 WL 4327046 (6th Cir. Sept. 27, 2024)	13, 22–23
<i>Lamone v. Lewin</i> , 190 A.3d 376 (Md. App. 2018).....	22

<i>LeMere v. LeMere</i> , 2003 WI 67, , 262 Wis. 2d 426, 663 N.W.2d 789	15
<i>Long v. Long</i> , 196 Wis. 2d 691, 539 N.W.2d 462 (Ct. App. 1995)	15
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012)	14
<i>Ohio Citizens for Responsible Energy, Inc. v. NRC</i> , 479 U.S. 1312 (1986)	8
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	1, 9
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 592 U.S. 14 (2020)	8–9
<i>Sch. Dist. of Slinger v. WIAA</i> , 210 Wis. 2d 365, 563 N.W.2d 585 (Ct. App. 1997)	15
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997)	20
<i>U.S. Taxpayers Party of Fla. v. Smith</i> , 871 F. Supp. 426 (N.D. Fla. 1993)	18
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Co-op.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001)	11
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	9
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a)	8
28 U.S.C. § 2101(f)	8
52 U.S.C. §§ 20301–20311	3
Wis. Stat. § 5.51(4).....	11
Wis. Stat. § 5.62(1)(b)1.	19
Wis. Stat. § 5.62(2)(a)	19

Wis. Stat. § 7.10(2).....	3
Wis. Stat. § 7.10(3).....	3
Wis. Stat. § 7.15(1).....	3
Wis. Stat. § 7.38	11
Wis. Stat. § 7.38(1).....	11
Wis. Stat. § 7.38(3).....	11
Wis. Stat. § 8.16(7).....	18, 19
Wis. Stat. § 8.20(2)–(10)	18
Wis. Stat. § 8.20(8)(am)	18
Wis. Stat. § 8.35(1).....	3, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 10.06(1)(i)	2
Wis. Stat. § 809.6(1)(a)	5
